

No. 18-801

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAURA PETER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,  
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NANTKWEST, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

SHELDON H. KLEIN  
*President*

AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION

1400 Crystal Drive, Ste. 600  
Arlington, VA 22202

PETER B. SIEGAL  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT  
US LLP

799 9th Street, N.W.,  
Ste. 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001

JEFFREY I.D. LEWIS  
*Counsel of Record*

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT  
US LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 318-3363

jeffrey.lewis@  
nortonrosefulbright.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The American Rule Exists To Encourage The Vindication Of Rights Through Adversarial Litigation.....	6
II. Exceptions To The American Rule Do Not Burden Rights-Vindicating Litigation, They Encourage It.....	10
A. Exceptions Exist To Encourage— Not Penalize—Rights-Vindicating Litigation .....	11
B. Congress Has Never Used Fee Shifting To Discourage The Good- Faith Pursuit Of Potentially Meritorious Claims.....	15
III. The Government Cannot Carry Its Burden Of Demonstrating That Section 145 Authorizes Litigation-Discouraging Fee Awards .....	17
A. Section 145 Does Not Avoid The American Rule.....	18
B. The Government’s Interpretation Of Section 145 Invades The Common Law And Therefore Requires A Clear Textual Authorization.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Section 145 Does Not Clearly Authorize Attorneys’-Fee Awards .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	3, 7, 9, 21
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 306 (1796).....	4, 9
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	19
<i>Booking.com B.V. v. U.S. Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> , 915 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 27, 2019), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 18-1309 .....	3
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	4, 22
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	15
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	20
<i>Empire State Ins. Co. v. Chafetz</i> , 302 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1962).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 227 (1964).....	9
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967) .....	3, 6, 9, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	23
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	16
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	3
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	16
<i>Hyatt v. Shalala</i> , 6 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	2, 4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	21
<i>Norfolk Redev. &amp; Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	21
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	16
<i>Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	16, 19
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 873 (2019).....	2, 22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	5, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	21
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	5, 15, 18, 20
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3, 18
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	21
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	21

**STATUTES:**

Act of Feb. 4, 1887, 24 Stat. 379 .....	13
Act of May 31, 1870, 16 Stat. 140, <i>repealed by</i> Act of Feb. 8, 1894, 28 Stat. 36 .....	13
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1920, 1923(a) (1988)).....	10
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 (1976).....	13
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980).....	13
Sherman Antitrust Act, 26 Stat. 209 (1890).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1617 (1982) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1920 .....	2
35 U.S.C. § 145 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	24
35 U.S.C. § 273 .....	24
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	16, 23, 24
35 U.S.C. § 297 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	13
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2).....	15
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 2d Sess. 207 (1853).....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Calvin A. Kuenzel, <i>The Attorney's Fee: Why Not a Cost of Litigation</i> , 49 Iowa L. Rev. 75 (1963) .....	8
George D. Hornstein, <i>The Counsel Fee in Stockholders Derivative Suits</i> , 39 Colum. L. Rev. 784 (1939) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfeld, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941) .....	12
James R. Maxeiner, <i>Cost &amp; Fee Allocation in Civil Procedure</i> , 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 195 (2010).....	17
John F. Vargo, <i>The American Rule on Attorney Fee Allocation: The Injured Person's Access To Justice</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1567 (1993) .....	6, 10
John Leubsdorf, <i>Toward a History of the American Rule on Attorney Fee Recovery</i> , 47 L. & Contemp. Probs. 9 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
Owen M. Fiss, <i>The Civil Rights Injunction</i> (1978).....	14
Phyllis A. Monroe, <i>Financial Barriers to Litigation: Attorney Fees and the Problem of Legal Access</i> , 46 Alb. L. Rev. 148 (1981) .....	7, 8
Roscoe Pound, <i>The Spirit of the Common Law</i> (1921) .....	7
